
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, 
CAMBS PE29 3TN on TUESDAY, 12 JULY 2011 at 7:00 PM and you 
are requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
14th June 2011. 
 
 

Mrs A Jerrom 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members, declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item. Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 
 

 

3. FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 17th 
June 2011 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and to 
comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. UPDATE ON SURFACE WATER FLOODING ISSUES   
 

 

 To receive an update on surface water flooding issues in St Ives from 
Anglian Water Collection Manager Mr R Kelly. 
 

 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT "TRANSPORT FOR 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE"  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 
 

 To receive a report by the Transport Team Leader on the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative. 
 

S Bell 
388387 

Barry Louth 
388441 

6. CCTV PROVISION  (Pages 17 - 24) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Operations updating the Panel on 
CCTV provision. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

 
7. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 

OBLIGATIONS)  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

 



 
 To receive a report by the Head of People, Performance and 

Partnerships, outlining the progress made to date in respect of the 
expenditure and receipt of money from Section 106 Agreements. 
 
 

Ms L Wilcox 
388650 

8. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 41 - 56) 
 

 

 To consider and comment upon the draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report for 2010/1
[...]
da should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 1a, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 
14 June 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor P M D Godfrey – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, Mrs M Banerjee, 

I J Curtis, J W Davies, P Godley, G J Harlock, 
D Harty, C R Hyams and J S Watt. 
 
Co-opted Members – Messrs D Hopkins and 
M Philips. 

   
 
4. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 12th April and 18th 

May 2011 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

5. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st June to 30th September 2011. Members requested sight of 
items entitled Great Fen Supplementary Planning Document, 
Cambridgeshire Green Infrastructure Strategy, Residential Travel 
Plan and St Ives West Urban Design Framework prior to their 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

7. TRAVELLER SITES   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing and Councillor R B Howe, Ward Member for Upwood 
and The Raveleys, were in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
With the aid of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to a draft response to the Government’s consultation on “Planning for 
Traveller Sites”. The Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning and 
Housing reported that comments which had been raised at a recent 
Member Seminar had been incorporated within the draft response. 
 
In response to a question by a Member on the means by which the 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment would be 
undertaken, the Head of Planning Services reported on the challenge 
faced by the Council as the Planning Authority to define and assess 
local needs in this respect. Members were informed that the County 

Agenda Item 1

1



Council would carry out the Assessment and that the methodology 
employed to undertake this work would be discussed with the County 
Council’s Research Officer. They accepted a suggestion that they 
should discuss the methodology with the Officer who would be 
responsible to conducting the Assessment. 
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to two recent decisions by the 
Planning Inspectorate, which overturned the Council’s refusal of 
planning applications for permanent and temporary traveller pitches in 
the District. Members concurred with the view that this was reflective 
of the future requirement to make provision for such sites at a local 
level. 
 
Councillor R B Howe, Ward Member for Upwood and The Raveleys, 
addressed the Panel on the predicted growth in traveller numbers 
identified within the Regional Spatial Strategy and expressed the view 
that the timeframe for the prediction of 15 years was inappropriate 
given that by their nature, travellers were a transient community. The 
number of travellers within the District would not be as significant as 
anticipated. Councillor Howe also commented that a more appropriate 
model for traveller sites was required and that it should take into 
account its effect on adjacent communities. 
 
Arising from discussions on each of the questions raised in the 
consultation, the Panel commented on the need for travellers to have 
access to the necessary infrastructure and for the issue of separation 
between the traveller and local communities to be addressed when 
identifying future site provision. The Head of Planning Services 
reported that the Council generally planned to encourage the 
establishment of smaller sites for travellers. Past experience revealed 
that smaller sites were preferred by both travellers and local 
communities. Members welcomed this approach. 
 
The Panel discussed whether the same tests of sustainability should 
be applied to traveller sites and other housing sites. Whilst Members 
recognised that there was public interest in having consistency in this 
respect, the view was expressed that the two communities would 
regard sustainability differently. Having expressed their satisfaction 
with the content of the Council’s response, which was required by the 
6th July 2011, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be recommended to endorse the content of 

the Council’s formal response to the consultation on the draft 
Planning Policy Statement “Planning for Traveller Sites” as 
appended to the report now submitted. 

 
8. PRELIMINARY DRAFT COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY 

CHARGING SCHEDULE   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of Planning 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) proposing 
a Preliminary Draft Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Charging 

2



Schedule for c
[...]
 opportunity to review the comments 
received through the consultation before the Charging Schedule was 
adopted, the Panel  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Preliminary 
Draft Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule for 
the purposes of consultation. 

 
9. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of People, Performance 

and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
containing details of the Council’s performance against its priority 
objectives in the quarter to 31st March 2011. Members endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet the comments of the Corporate Plan 
Working Group, particularly with regard to the objectives where 
targets had not been achieved. Having endorsed a suggestion by the 
Corporate Plan Working Group that Overview and Scrutiny should 
continue to monitor the Council’s performance following the adoption 

3



of the new Council Plan in April 2011, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel’s comments 
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of 
People, Performance and Partnerships. 

 
10. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS - SCHEME OF CO-OPTION   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a number of suggested changes to 

the Scheme of Co-option for Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Having 
noted that the changes had been proposed by the Co-opted Members 
and reviewed at a recent meeting of the Chairmen and Vice-
Chairmen of the Panels, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the revised Scheme of Co-option for Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels now submitted be adopted. 

 
11. REMIT AND WORK PROGRAMME   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 

Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and providing an 
opportunity for Members to plan their work programme for the year.  
 
Having noted the membership of the Tree Strategy Working Group, a 
suggestion by a Member was endorsed that the Working Group 
should be invited to investigate the reciprocal impact of tree roots and 
public footpaths on one another. At the request of a Member of the 
Working Group, it was agreed that a meeting would be arranged to 
take place in mid-July 2011. 
 
In discussing its work programme for the year, the Panel decided to 
include the Council’s waste collection and recycling policies and the 
management and maintenance of water courses in the District as 
potential areas for investigation.  
 
With regard to the progress of their existing studies, Members 
received brief updates on Heavy Commercial Vehicle parking in the 
District and flooding at St Audrey Lane, St Ives. The Chairman then 
drew their attention to concerns which he would be raising with the 
Managing Director for Communities, Partnerships and Projects in 
respect of the Great Fen. In light of changes made to the Panel’s 
remit, which had been prompted by the establishment of new Cabinet 
Portfolios, Members noted that they would now be responsible for 
monitoring Section 106 Agreements relating to leisure facilities and 
for ongoing studies into CCTV provision and the provision of play 
facilities for young people.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 
 (b) that progress in relation to ongoing studies be noted; 

4



 
 (c) that the Tree Strategy Working Group be requested to 

investigate the reciprocal impact of tree roots and 
public footpaths on one another; and 

 
 (d) that the Council’s waste collection and recycling 

policies and the management and maintenance of 
water courses in the District be included within the 
Panel’s work programme for the year. 

 
12. SCRUTINY   

 
 The 114th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

Prepared by Councillor J D Ablewhite  
Date of Publication: 17 June 
[...]
rvices) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 Following an announcement by the County Council at the beginning 

of 2011, that by April 2015, all public transport subsidies would end 
across Cambridgeshire, partners have been looking at alternative 
ways of meeting county-wide transport needs. 

 
1.2 A Transport Summit was held at March Town Hall in February 2011, 

and broad agreement was reached amongst those involved in the 
delivery of passenger transport and with an interest in transport 
outcomes, to work collaboratively to see what could be achieved 
working across organisational boundaries.  Following the Summit, the 
partners agreed an ambition to join up resources, priorities, people 
and journeys, together with transport operators to achieve wider 
community benefits through a more efficient, effective and co-
ordinated approach to passenger transport.  

  
1.3 In total around £34m is spent annually on passenger transport in 

Cambridgeshire, including:   
 

♦ Statutory home to school transport 
♦ Special Educational Needs transport 
♦ Social Services transport including adults with learning 

disabilities and Looked After Children 
♦ Concessionary Travel Scheme 
♦ Subsidised bus services 
♦ Community Transport 
♦ Health transport 

 
The County Council provides by far the largest resource - around £30 
million, although health is also significant (£4.6 million) and 
contributions of around £0.5 million are provided by the City and 
District councils. The current Hunts DC budget for Rural Transport 
support in 2011/12 is £83.5K. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 A cross-authority member led Governance group is overseeing this 

work and includes the County Council, NHS Cambridgeshire, 
Cambridgeshire ACRE, with Hunts DC also represented on this 

Agenda Item 5

11



2 
 

Group.  It is supported by a Solutions group of representatives from 
across all sectors, including transport operators, who have developed 
a possible delivery model with support from consultants, Blu
[...]
 new arrangements if they come to fruition, this situation 

should be reinforced and provide improved, locally based and tailored 
key services to meet local needs. Our current budget to contribute to 
these forms of initiative is £83.5K per annum and under these 
suggested arrangements from 2012/13 onwards, we would agree to 
align this budget with other partners as part of the wider scheme 
objectives. 

 
5.4 It is however important to note that in agreeing to align this budget, the 

District Council would still seek to ensure that a suitable mechanism is 
in place to protect our local interests and needs and to also ensure that 
current services delivered through Service Level Agreements are either 
maintained or replaced by new arrangements in order to ensure, as far 
as practicably possible, that no service provision currently provided is 
lost as a result of these new emerging arrangements. 

 
5. RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is RECOMMENDED to; 
 

a) Note and support the on-going development of the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative and the 
Governance and Solutions Groups work and; 

b) Agree the principle of aligning the current District Council 
Rural Transport budget with other Cambridgeshire partners 
within the Future Transport Initiative in order to deliver more 
effective transport services, subject to the protection of 
existing services or their replacement as part of the overall 
project.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
Governance and Solutions Groups papers 
 
Contact 
Officers: 

Stuart Bell – Transport Team Leader 
Barry Louth – Transport Planning Officer 

 � (01480) 388387/388441 
 
 
 

16



 
COMT 27TH JUNE 2011 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL BEING) 

12TH JULY 2011 
 

UPDATE ON CCTV 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To set out the progress made on making savings in CCTV, the budget 

for CCTV for 2011/12, progress on negotiations with partners and 
options for the future operation of the CCT
[...]
g to the Strategic 
Partnership reviewing the way it operates and its structure. The Panel’s Co-
opted Members have registered an interest in participating in the joint scrutiny 
with the Cambridgeshire Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny 
Committee on rural crime. 

49



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) 
 
 

• Councillor Philip Godfrey - Chairman 
• Councillor David Harty – Vice-Chairman 
• Councillor Keith Baker 
• Councillor Michael Baker 
• Councillor Mrs Madhabi Banerjee 
• Councillor John Davies 
• Councillor Peter Downes OBE 
• Councillor Peter Godley 
• Mr David Hopkins 
• Councillor Michael Newman 
• Mr Mike Phillips 
• Councillor John Watt 

 
Planning Conservation 
 
The Panel formed a Working Group to consider and evaluate the role of the 
Council’s Planning Conservation Team in the preservation of 
Huntingdonshire’s built heritage with particular reference to conservation 
areas and listed buildings. Planning conservation is an emotive and 
contentious subject which, by its nature, generates strong feelings.  The 
Working Group found that overall the planning conservation process works 
well in Huntingdonshire and it compares favourably with other authorities. 
Conservation Officers have been commended for their hard work and 
enthusiasm. Nevertheless, the Working Group felt that the treatment of 
applications and communication between conservation officers and residents 
could benefit from further improvement. A number of recommendations have 
been made to this effect, some of which have already been implemented. 
 
Flooding in St. Ives 
 
In 2008 the Panel responded to a petition about flooding in the St Audrey 
Lane area of St Ives and some progress was made. Members have continued 
to monitor the situation. They have recently been advised by Anglian Water 
that once their capital expenditure plans have been finalized, improvements 
will be made to the Broadleas Pumping Station. A representative of Anglian 
Water will disc
[...]
ES 

(Report by the Head of Legal and Democratic Services) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to allow Members of the Panel to review their 

programme of studies and to be informed of studies being undertaken by the 
other Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 

 
2. STUDIES 
 
2.1 The Council has a duty to improve the social, environmental and economic well-

being of the District. This gives the Overview and Scrutiny Panels a wide remit to 
examine any issues that affect the District by conducting in-depth studies. 

 
2.2 Studies are allocated according to the Council’s service areas which have been 

identified as follows:- 
 

Social Well-Being 
 
Environmental and Community Health 
Housing  
One Leisure 
Legal and Democratic Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 
 
Environmental Well-Being 
 
Operations 
Environmental Management 
Planning Services 
 
Economic Well-Being 
 
Information Management 
Financial Services 
Customer Services 
Legal and Democratic Services (part) 
People, Performance and Partnerships (part) 

 
2.3 Details of ongoing studies are set out in the attached Appendix. 
 
2.4 Members are reminded that if they have a specific interest in any study area 

which is not being considered by their Panel there are opportunities for 
involvement in all the studies being undertaken. 

 

Agenda Item 9

57



 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Panel is requested to note the progress of the studies selected. 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
Minutes and Reports from previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels. 
 
 
Contact Officers: Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388006 
 
   Mrs A Jerrom, Member Development Officer 
   01480 388009 
 
   Mrs C Bulman, Democratic Services Officer 
   01480 388234 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

58



 
ONGOING STUDIES 

 
STUDY 
 

OBJECTIVES PANEL STATUS TYPE 
 

Visitor Development & 
Town Centre Vibrancy 

To consider issues relatin
[...]
in 
conjunction with the Tree 
Officers for the retention 
and planting of trees. 

Environmental Well-Being Working Group meetings 
on 5th and 24th November 
2010. 
The Working Group has 

Working Group. 

61



 
 requested for a meeting to 

be arranged for mid-July. 
Meeting arranged for 27 
July. 

Land Use for Agricultural 
Purpose in the context of 
planning policies and its 
contribution to the local 
economy. 
 

To review the lack of 
promotion and protection 
of land for this purpose. 

Environmental Well-Being Under consideration. To be determined. 

Rural Transport To review the lack of 
transportation in rural 
areas. 
 

Environmental Well-Being Received a presentation 
from Transport Team 
Leader at April 2011 
meeting. 
 

To be determined. 

Rural Crime To be determined. Social Well-Being Panel to 
nominate representative as 
and when required. 

Under consideration by the 
County Council’s Safer 
and Stronger Communities 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

Joint Authority Working 
Group. 

Review of Neighbourhood 
Forums in Huntingdonshire  

To undertake a review of 
the Neighbourhood 
Forums in 
Huntingdonshire. 
 

Social Well-Being Suggested by the Cabinet 
at its meeting held on 19th 
May 2011. Background 
report requested for 
submission to a future 
Panel meeting. 
 

To be determined. 

Homelessness To consider the emerging 
issue of homelessness and 
the Council’s capacity to 
deal with the matter. 
 

Social  Well-Being Background report to be 
submitted to a future Panel 
meeting. 

To be determined. 

Maintenance of Water 
Courses 
 

To receive a presentation 
on the maintenance 
arrangements in place for 
Water Courses within the 
District. 
 

Environmental Well-Being Presentation to be 
delivered at a future 
meeting. (13/9/11) 

To be determined. 

62



 
Waste Collection and 
Recycling Policies 

To investigate the 
Council’s waste collection 
and recycling policies. 
 

Environmental Well-Being Scoping report requested 
for submission to 
[...]
gg eee sss ttt     Edition 115 

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Overview & Scrutiny and other Panels for the period 28th May to 
23rd June 2011. 
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ' (01480) 388007 
 

DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, 
ST IVES  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panels for 
(Economic Well-Being) and (Social 
Well-Being) have received details of 
four potential options to re-model St 
Ives Leisure Centre, together with their 
financial implications, prior to their 
consideration by the Cabinet. The 
proposals have been designed to 
reduce One Leisure’s net operating 
costs and to increase admissions and 
participation levels to meet both 
Government and Council health agenda 
targets. Prior to their deliberations on 
the subject, the Panels were addressed 
by a representative of St Ives District 
Rifle and Pistol Club who had received 
notification that a potential alternative 
use had been identified for the range 
area at the St Ives Leisure Centre. 
 
In considering the contents of the 
report, the Panel for Economic Well-
Being has discussed a number of 
issues including the timing of the 
proposals given the current economic 
climate and the need for the District 
Council to achieve significant financial 
savings in future years.  Members have 
been informed that the proposals are 
expected significantly to improve the 
Centre’s financial performance and 
contribute to the Council’s overall 
budget reduction plan. As part of their 
deliberations, the Panel has discussed 
in detail the proposals for the facility, 
the success of the re-development at 
the St Neots centre and the 
appropriateness of investment if it is 
intended to pursue trust status at a later 

date. Panel Members have also made a 
number of suggestions with regard to 
the inclusion of additional information 
within the report prior to its submission 
to the Cabinet. 
 
With regard to the presentation b

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING) held in the Civic Suite 1a, 
Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, Cambs PE29 3TN 
on Tuesday, 12 July 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor D Harty – Vice Chairman in the 

Chair. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, I J Curtis, 

J W Davies, P Godley, D Harty, C R Hyams, 
and J S Watt. 
 
Co-opted Member Mr M Phillips. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
Mrs M Banerjee, P M D Godfrey, G J Harlock 
and Mr D Hopkins. 

   
    
13. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th June 2011 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D Harty declared a personal interest in Minute No. 17 
arising from his membership of Cambridgeshire County Council.   
 
Councillors C R Hyams and P Godley declared personal interests in 
Minute No. 18 by virtue of their membership of Huntingdon Town 
Council and Godmanchester Town Council respectively. 
 

15. FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st July to 31st October 2011. Having been advised of the 
content of an item on nuisance vehicles the Panel requested sight of 
the report prior to its submission to Cabinet. 
 

16. UPDATE ON SURFACE WATER FLOODING ISSUES   
 

 The Panel was informed that Mr R Kelly, Anglian Water Collections 
Manager, who had been invited to the meeting to provide an update 
on the Broadleas Pumping Station in St Ives, was not able to be 
present. Councillor J W Davies reminded the Panel of the background 
to the subject. He informed Members that several years earlier, 
following the receipt of a petition from residents, the Panel had 
established a working group to look into surface water flooding in the 
St Audrey Lane area of St Ives. The working group had addressed 
residents’ concerns that the pumping station did not have sufficient 



capacity to deal with both existing surface water flooding and the 
expected increase in the volume of water that would be experienced 
during flooding following the development the St Ives West area.  
Members were advised that a recent major breakdown at the 
pumping station and a burst sewer, which had taken three weeks to 
repair had exacerbated the problem.  Mr Kelly had been due to 
provide the Panel with an update on the planned upgrade to the 
pumping station. Members requested that a statement be sought on 
progress for circulation to the Panel. 
 

17. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT "TRANSPORT FOR 
CAMBRIDGESHIRE"   

 
 The Panel considered a report by the Head of Planning Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on a future transport 
initiative for Cambridgeshire. Members were informed of the need for 
alternative ways of meeting countywide transport requirements 
following the announcement by the County Council that by April 2015, 
it would cease to fund public transport. A broad agreement had been 
reached amongst those partners involved in the delivery of passenger 
transport to work collaboratively to achieve wide community benefits 
through a more efficient, effective and co-ordinated approach to 
transportation. It would involve working across organisational 
boundaries to co-ordinate resources, priorities, people, journeys and 
transport operators.  This work would be overseen by a Member led 
governance group, which comprised the County and District Councils, 
NHS Cambridgeshire and Cambridgeshire Acre. Consultants had 
been appointed to advise on the process. 
 
The Panel was advised that under the new arrangements, from 
2012/13 onwards, the Council’s budget of £83.5k would be aligned 
with that of other partners.  Members stressed that although they 
supported moves to create a more efficient and cost effective service, 
they would not want to jeopardise the highly regarded community 
transport services that the budget currently supported.  They, 
therefore, endorsed a proposal to amend paragraph 5.2 of the report 
and part a. of the recommendation requiring the Council’s 
involvement and the eventual outcomes to align with the priorities 
contained in the Council Plan.  In so doing, Members emphasized the 
importance of safeguarding the Council’s interests in community 
transport, which often provided a lifeline to rural communities.  The 
Panel also agreed with the principle of aligning the District Council’s 
rural transport budget with other Cambridgeshire partners within the 
Future Transport Initiative but Members did not want Council funds to 
be committed without protection being afforded to existing services. 
Their view was that this funding should not be committed without 
there being certainty that they would add value and robustness to the 
service.  It was therefore   
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be invited to consider the Panel’s comments 
as part of its deliberations on the report by the Head of 
Planning Services. 

 
 



18. CCTV PROVISION   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) the Panel received an update on 
funding of the CCTV service. Having been informed of the options 
that were available to the Council and the high costs involved in 
temporarily closing the service, Members were advised that a number 
of changes had already taken place, which had achieved savings of 
£129k. 
 
It was reported that, in view of their considerable usage of the CCTV 
service, the police had been asked to make a contribution to its cost. 
However, the police had indicated that they would be unable to 
comply with this request.  Town and parish councils had also been 
approached and, although discussions were taking place with some 
neighbouring authorities, a viable model had not yet been found to 
operate a joint service. 
 
In discussing the available options Members highlighted the benefits 
of the CCTV service particularly to the police given the changes that 
were occurring to their officer numbers. Councillor J W Davies, who 
was in receipt of a petition signed by St Ives residents requesting that 
an additional camera was installed in St Ives, reported that St Ives 
Town Council would shortly be discussing the District Council’s 
approach. The petition would be placed on the agenda for the next 
meeting of the Panel for formal receipt. Councillor Davies also 
endorsed the views of the Chairman of the St Ives Town Centre 
Initiative who had expressed support for the retention of the current 
level of service.   
 
Councillor C R Hyams expressed the view that it would have been 
useful to have been able to discuss this matter with an Executive 
Councillor. He then reiterated the value of the CCTV service to the 
police as a crime prevention tool. This had been confirmed to him by 
local police community support officers. Councillor Hyams stated that 
it was unreasonable to expect the District and Town Councils to pay 
for the service given extent of the use made of it by the police. 
 
Co-opted Member Mr M Hopkins highlighted the reliance of the courts 
on CCTV footage during prosecutions and the possible impact on the 
outcome of trials if the service were to be reduced or withdrawn. He 
further commented that every possible option should be examined in 
order to avoid the closure of the service. 
 
The Chairman informed the Panel that he had received an email from 
Councillor P G Mitchell in support of the current CCTV service. In 
response to a question by Mr R Coxhead, a Co-opted Member of the 
Social Well-being Panel, the Head of Operations stated that 
appointments to discuss the issue with town councils were being 
prioritised according to the number of cameras that were located in 
their areas. Members would be informed of the outcome of the 
negotiations later in the year. 
 

19. MONITORING OF SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS (PLANNING 
OBLIGATIONS)   

 
 The Panel gave consideration to a report by the Head of People, 



Performance and Partnerships (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) which provided an update on the receipt and 
expenditure by the Council of money negotiated under Section 106 
Agreements. Following questions, Members were advised that there 
was little chance of agreements expiring before their specified 
completion dates and that it was no longer the practice to include 
completion dates in agreements.  The Panel expressed their gratitude 
to the Council’s Service Development Officer for the provision of the 
data in a new easy-to-read format and endorsed a request by 
Councillor Harty that the County Council should adopt a similar 
reporting style. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

20. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT   
 

 The Panel reviewed the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
2010/11 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In 
response to a suggestion it was reported that plans were in hand to 
introduce induction training for Co-opted Members. The training would 
incorporate a basic introduction to scrutiny and questioning skills. 
 
With regard to the section of the report that referred to the Panel’s 
request for the Cabinet to develop a package of assistance to enable 
town and parish councils to provide public conveniences, Members 
requested that the results of this intervention be reported to a future 
meeting.  
 

21. WORKPLAN STUDIES   
 

 The Panel considered and noted a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the Panel's programme of studies and informing 
Members of studies being undertaken by the other Overview and 
Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The Panel was reminded that a meeting of the Tree Strategy Working 
Group had been arranged for 27th July.  With regard to the previous 
suggestion that a study might be undertaken into land use for 
agricultural purposes in the context of planning policies and its 
contribution to the local economy, it was agreed that a scoping report 
would be presented to a future meeting in order that the Panel could 
determine whether there would be any value in pursuing the study.  
Following Councillor M G Baker’s request that a study was 
undertaken into the Council’s waste collection and recycling policies, 
Members were informed that a report on this subject by the Head of 
Operations would be submitted to a future meeting. 
 

22. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL PROGRESS   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
was advised of progress of matters, which had been previously 
discussed. With regard to the monitoring of Section 106 contributions, 
the Panel was advised of the steps that had been taken in conjunction 



with Cambridgeshire County Council to improve audit trail 
documentation relating to agreements. The Panel then requested 
sight of the Market Town Strategy when it became available. 
 

23. SCRUTINY   
 

 In receiving and noting the 114th edition of the Decision Digest, 
Members requested that they be informed in advance of the names of 
employees that would be retiring from the Council.  Following a 
question by Councillor M G Baker, Members were also apprised of 
progress of the redevelopment of One Leisure St Ives and the joint 
working group study on One Leisure finance. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


